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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

COMMUNICATIONS WORKEES OF }\MERICA, 
LOCAL 7803, 

Complainant, CASE 22094-U-08-5630 

vs. DECISION 10264 - PECB 

KING COUNTY WA'EER DISTRICT 90, 
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

Respor1den t . 

On November 6, 2008, Communic:atJ.ons Workers of America, Lo.cal 7803 

(union) filed a complaint cha.rgir,.g unfair labor practices with the 

:?.ublic Employment Relations Ccrnrnissj_on under Chapter 391-·45 WAC, 

naming King County Water Dii:>t::rict 90 ~employer) as respondent. Th.s 

complaint was reviewed unCl.e:r 1.;,;,~c 39J.-45-110, 1 and a deficienc::/ 

notice issued on November 18. 2008. indicated that it was not 

possible to conclude that a cause of action existed at that time. 

·The union was given a period of 2 ~ c1c-1ys in which to file and serve 

an amended complaint or face d.ismis.sa.:L of the case. 

The union has not filed any furt:lFe:.::- information. The Unfair Labor 

Practice Manager dismisses the complaint for failure to state a 

cause of action. 

DISCUSSION 

Tlie allegations of the compJ.a:irn: co:ncern eff,ployer interference with 

employee rights in violation of .RCv~ 41. 56 .140 ( 1) and refusal to 

bargain in violation of RCW 41.56.140(4). by its refusal to provide 

relevant information requested by the urlion concerning a grievance; 

and "other" unspecified violations. 

1 At this stage of the proceedings, all of the facts 
alleged in the complaint are assumed to be true and 
provable. The question at :riand is whether, as a matter 
of law, the complaint states a claim for relief available 
through unfair labor practice proceedings before the 
Public Employment Relations Commission. 
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ThE:: deficiency notice pointed out the defects to the complaint. 

One, Chapter 391-45 WAC governs the filing and processing of unfair. 

labor practice complaints. Complaints must c::onform to WAC 

3 91- 4 5 ·- 0 5 0 . 

WAC 391-45-050 CONTENTS OF COMPLl\INT 
Each complaint charging unfair labor practices shall 
contain, in separate numbered paragraphs: 

(2) Clear and concise statements of the facts 
:~onstitu~ing the alleged unfair labor practices, includ­
ing times, dates, places and participants in occurrences. 

The complaint is accompanied by a brief me1rcorandL1m that only 

partially meets the requirements of WAC 391--45-050. The :informa­

tion given is not sufficient to conclude that a cause of_ action 

Seco~_-1J, the box on the complaint form j s checked for ''other unfair 

labor ;J:cacti ::::e. " However, the compla :Lnt fai.1::; to identify the 

"other" vi.olations. 

NOW, TREREFORE, it is 

ORDERED 

The complaint charging unfair labor practices in Case 22094-U-08-

563C is DISMISSED for failure to state a cause of action. 

TSSf_TED at Olympia, Washington, this 31st __ day of December I 2008. 

RELP .. .TJ>JNS CC1'1MISSION 

DAVID I. GEDROSE, Unfa:Lr.:- I,abo:c Practice Manager 

Tl1L; :-xcder wi 11 be the final order of the 
agency unless a notice of appeal is filed 
with the Commission under WAC 391-45-350. 


